
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

STRATEGIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 13 February 2007 at 7.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Rofique U Ahmed  
Vice-Chair:Councillor Alibor 
Choudhury  

 

  
  
Councillor Ohid Ahmed 
Councillor Louise Alexander 
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt 
Councillor Ahmed Hussain 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
Councillor Joshua Peck 
 

Councillor Anwara Ali, (Desgnated Deputy 
for Councillors Ohid Ahmed, Alibor 
Choudhury, Ahmed Omer and Joshua 
Peck) 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton, (Designated 
Deputy for Councillor Louise Alexander) 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman, 
(Designated Deputy for Councillors Ohid 
Ahmed, Joshua Peck, Ahmed Omer and 
Alibor Choudhury) 
Councillor Sirajul Islam, (Designated 
Deputy for Councillors Ohid Ahmed, Alibor 
Choudhury, Ahmed Omer and Joshua 
Peck) 
Councillor Waiseul Islam, (Designated 
Deputy for Councillors Ahmed Hussain 
and Abjol Miah) 

 



 
 
 
 

Councillor Rania Khan, (Designated 
Deputy for Councillors Ahmed Hussain 
and Abjol Miah) 
Councillor M. Mamun Rashid, (Designated 
Deputy for Councillors Ahmed Hussain 
and Abjol Miah) 
Councillor Simon Rouse, (Designated 
Deputy for Councillor Rupert Eckhardt) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 

 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Louise Fleming, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4878, E-mail: louise.fleming@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Tuesday, 13 February 2007 
 

7.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting Members from 

voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  
 

Note from the Chief Executive 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members must declare any personal 
interests they have in any item on the agenda or as they arise during the course of the 
meeting.  Members must orally indicate to which item their interest relates.  If a Member has 
a personal interest he/she must also consider whether or not that interest is a prejudicial 
personal interest and take the necessary action.  When considering whether or not they 
have a declarable interest, Members should consult pages 181 to184 of the Council’s 
Constitution. Please note that all Members present at a Committee meeting (in whatever 
capacity) are required to declare any personal or prejudicial interests. 
 
A personal interest is, generally, one that would affect a Member (either directly or through 
a connection with a relevant person or organisation) more than other people in London, in 
respect of the item of business under consideration at the meeting.  If a member of the 
public, knowing all the relevant facts, would view a Member’s personal interest in the item 
under consideration as so substantial that it would appear likely to prejudice the Member’s 
judgement of the public interest, then the Member has a prejudicial personal interest. 
 
Consequences: 
 

• If a Member has a personal interest: he/she must declare the interest but can stay, 
speak and vote.  

 

• If the Member has prejudicial personal interest: he/she must declare the interest, 
cannot speak or vote on the item and must leave the room. 

 
When declaring an interest, Members are requested to specify the nature of the interest, the 
particular agenda item to which the interest relates and to also specify whether the interest 
is of a personal or personal and prejudicial nature.  This procedure is designed to assist the 
public’s understanding of the meeting and is also designed to enable a full entry to be made 
in the Statutory Register of Interests which is kept by the Head of Democratic Renewal and 
Engagement on behalf of the Monitoring Officer. 

 



 
 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of the 
Strategic Development Committee held on 18th January 
2007. 
 
 

1 - 14  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

  

 4.1 To NOTE that the Chair has agreed to the 
submission of the Update Report of the Head of 
Development Decisions in accordance with the 
urgency provisions at Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to ensure Members have 
before them all the relevant facts and information 
about the planning applications set out in the 
agenda. 

 
4.2 To RESOLVE that, in the event of amendments to 

recommendations being made by the Committee, 
the task of formalising the wording of any 
amendments be delegated to the Head of 
Development Decisions along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting. 

 
 

  

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 

  

 To NOTE the procedure for hearing objections at meetings 
of the Strategic Development Committee. 
 

15 - 16  

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

  

6 .1 Delta Junction DLR, Land At Under DLR South Of 
Aspen Way West India Quay DLR Canary Wharf DLR, 
Aspen Way, London   

 

17 - 30 Millwall 

 
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
18/01/2007 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2007 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed (Chair) 
 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt 
Councillor Ahmed Hussain 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Jeff Ackerman – (Affordable Housing Programmes Manager, 

Housing Development) 
Renee Goodwin – (Acting Applications Manager) 
Stephen Irvine – (Development Control Manager, Planning) 
Michael Kiely – (Service Head, Development Decisions) 
Neil Weeks – (Legal Advisor) 

 
Louise Fleming – Senior Committee Officer 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Louise Alexander and Josh Peck.  
Councillor Stephanie Eaton deputised for Councillor Alexander. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Abjol Miah declared a personal interest in item 8.5 as the ward 
member for Shadwell. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
18/01/2007 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Development Committee were 
agreed subject to the following amendments: 
 

(i) Under Declarations of Interest, to amend Councillor Ohid Ahmed as 
an employee of Leaside Regeneration, rather than a member of the 
Leaside Regeneration Board; 

(ii) Under Declarations of Interest, to delete Councillor Peck and 
replace with Councillor Simon Rouse as the ward member for 
Millwall; and 

(iii) Under 6.1, which related to 33-37 The Oval, London E2 9DT, to 
amend the second paragraph to read: 

 
“Councillor Stephanie Eaton addressed the Committee on behalf of 
her ward.  She objected on the grounds that officers should follow 
the advice of the Health and Safety Executive in respect of 
proposed developments in the vicinity of gas works.” 

 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
4.1 The Committee NOTED that the Chair has agreed to the submission of 

the Update Report of the Head of Development Decisions in 
accordance with urgency provisions at Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to ensure Members had before them all relevant 
facts and information about the planning applications set out in the 
agenda. 

 
4.2 The Committee RESOLVED that, in the event of amendments to 

recommendations being made by the Committee, the task of 
formalising the wording of any amendments be delegated to the Head 
of Development Decisions along the broad lines indicated at the 
meeting. 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections and those who 
had registered to speak. 
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS WITH NON-COMPLETED LEGAL 
AGREEMENTS  
 
The Committee considered a report which proposed procedures to deal with 
old planning applications where the section 106 legal agreement had not been 
signed in a timely manner.  Members were reminded that in recent reports, 
the recommendations to grant planning permission subject to the completion 
of a section 106 legal agreement had also included a further recommendation 
that authority be delegated to refuse planning permission if the legal 
agreement was not completed within a specified time period, usually 3 
months. 

Page 2



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
18/01/2007 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 
The Committee received a schedule of applications which had been approved 
by the Committee prior to the current practice.  It was proposed that, in 
respect of those applications, the Corporate Director of Development and 
Renewal be delegated power to either refuse planning permission or treat the 
applications as being finally disposed under the provisions of Article 25 of the 
General Development Procedure Order. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED that, in respect of the applications listed in the 
schedule at section 5 of the agenda item, the Corporate Director of 
Development and Renewal be delegated power to either: 
 

(i) refuse planning permission; o
[...]
Labour in Construction. 
7. Measures to mitigate impact on telecommunication and radio 

transmissions to include those used by the Metropolitan Police and 
the Docklands Light Railway. 

  

Page 4



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
18/01/2007 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

 
8. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  

 
 

8.1 Caspian Works and 1-3 Yeo Street (Caspian Wharf) London E3  
 
Mr Michael Kiely, Head of Development Decisions, introduced the site and 
proposal for the redevelopment of site to provide buildings of between 4 and 9 
storeys for mixed use purposes including 390 residential units, Class A1, A2, 
A3, B1 and D2 uses with associated car and cycle parking, roof terraces, 
landscaping, canalside walkway and servicing at Caspian Works and 1-3 Yeo 
Street (Caspian Wharf), London E3. 
 
Ms Helen Cantalo spoke in objection on the grounds of height and density.  
She felt that the proposal would reduced daylight/sunlight and was contrary to 
London Plan policy. 
 
Mr Hugo Marchant spoke in objection on the grounds of height and density.  
He felt that there was insufficient healthcare and education provision in the 
area to cater for additional residents.  
 
Mr Justin Kenworthy spoke on behalf of the applicant.  He attempted to 
address the residents concerns and gave reasons why the development 
should be approved.  He felt that it would improve the area and provide 
affordable housing. 
 
Ms Mignano AnnaMaria spoke in support of the application, on behalf of the 
residents of Colmans Wharf.  She felt it would maximise the potential of the 
site and would regenerate the area.  She also welcomed the affordable 
housing provision. 
 
Ms Renee Goodwin, Strategic Applications Manager, presented a detailed 
report on the application and outlined the main planning issues for the 
Committee to consider when making its decision.  She addressed the 
concerns of the residents and informed Members that the application satisfied 
the relevant planning poli
[...]
site and 
proposal for the erection of two buildings of 10 and 27 storeys to create 
115,388 sq.m of floorspace for Class B1 (Offices), 1,419 sq. m A1 (Shop), 
913 sq m A3 (Café and Restaurant) and 1,200 sq. m D2 (Assembly and 
leisure), together with new access and servicing arrangements, car parking 
for up to 650 cars, lorry marshalling area and landscaping works at the News 

Page 8



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
18/01/2007 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

9 

International site at the south east junction of the Highway and Vaughan Way, 
London E1. 
 
Ms Renee Goodwin, Strategic Applications Manager, presented a detailed 
report on the application.  She outlined the late objections which had been 
received and explained how the proposed conditions would address the 
concerns.  She also outlined the reasons why the application had been 
recommended for approval. 
 
Members expressed concern that the last full consultation period with local 
residents had taken place in 2003.  Mr Kiely proposed that the application be 
deferred to a future meeting allow the Council to address the consultation 
issue. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED that the application for the erection of two 
buildings of 10 and 27 storeys to create 115,388 sq.m of floorspace for Class 
B1 (Offices), 1,419 sq. m A1 (Shop), 913 sq m A3 (Café and Restaurant) and 
1,200 sq. m D2 (Assembly and leisure), together with new access and 
servicing arrangements, car parking for up to 650 cars, lorry marshalling area 
and landscaping works at the News International site at the south east 
junction of the Highway and Vaughan Way, London E1 be DEFERRED to 
enable officers to carry out further consultations with local residents. 
 
 

8.4 249-253 Cambridge Heath Road, London  
 
Mr Michael Kiely, Head of Development Decisions, introduced the site and 
proposal for the demolition of existing two/three storey buildings and 
redevelopment of the site to provide an eleven storey building in connection 
with the u
[...]
 refuse/recycling storage required 
11) Code of Construction Practice, including a Construction Traffic 

Management Assessment required 
12) Details of finished floor levels required 

Page 12



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
18/01/2007 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

13 

13) Details of surface water source control measures required 
14) Renewable energy measures to be implemented 
15) Black redstart habitat provision required 
16) Land contamination study required to be undertaken 
17) Any other condition(s) considered necessary by the Head of 

Development Decisions 
 
Informatives 
 

1) Environment Agency Advice 
2) Site notice specifying the details of the contractor required 
3) Standard of fitness for human habitation, means of fire escape and 

relevant Building Regulations 
 
That if by 18th July 2007 the legal agreement has not been completed to the 
satisfaction of the Chief Legal Officer, the Head of Development Decisions be 
delegated power to refuse planning permission. 
 
 

8.6 Empress Coach Works, 1 to 4 Corbridge Crescent and site at rear, 
Corbridge Crescent, London E2 9DS  
 
The Committee noted that the application had been withdrawn. 
 
 

8.7 Leamouth Peninsula North (Pura Foods Ltd), Orchard Place, London E14  
 
The Committee noted that the application had been withdrawn. 
 
 

8.8 Hercules Wharf, Union Wharf and Castle Wharf, Orchard Place, London 
E14  
 
The Committee noted that the application had been withdrawn. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.35 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Rofique U Ahmed 
Strategic Development Committee 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

OLYMPICS DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 

PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AT COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

  

1) When a planning application is reported on the agenda as a Planning Application 
for Decision at one of the Council’s Development Committees, objectors and the 
applicant/supporters will b
[...]
to speak against the application. If no Member indicates that 
they wish to speak against the recommendation, then the applicant or their 
supporter(s) will not be expected to address the Committee.  

9) The Chair has the ability, at his/her discretion, to vary these procedures where 
there are exceptional circumstances or in the interests of natural justice. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 (Section 97) 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 
 

Brief Description of background papers: 
 

Tick if copy supplied for register Name and telephone no. of holder: 

Application, plans, adopted UDP. draft 
LDF and London Plan 

 Ila Robertson 
020 7364 5354 

 

Committee:  
Strategic Development 
 

Date:  
13th February 2007 
 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 
 

Agenda Item No: 
6.1 
 

Report of:  
Corporate Director of Development and Renewal 
 
Case Officer:  
Ila Robertson  
 

Title: Report on Planning Application 
 
Ref No: PA/06/02121 
 
Ward(s): Millwall (February 2002 onwards) 
 

 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
  
 Location: Delta Junction DLR, Land At Under DLR South Of Aspen Way West 

India Quay DLR Canary Wharf DLR, Aspen Way, London 
 Existing Use: Light Railway, car park and vacant site 
 Proposal: DLR development works, comprising of: 

1. Rebuilding viaduct on existing columns.  
2. Building new viaduct under the Delta Junction  
3. Building new viaduct "tie-in" to the railway between West India Quay 
and Canary Wharf stations.  
4. Demolition of existing viaduct and columns. 
5. Diversion of utilities required for the construction of new columns. . 

 Drawing Nos: Plan 001, Plan 002 
47011/WID/C960/S/PA2, 47011/WID/C960/S/PA3, 
47011/WID/C960/S/PA4, 47011/WID/C960/S/PA5 

 Applicant: Docklands Light Railway  
 Owner: British Waterways Board, X Leisure Limited Partnership, Road 

Management Services (A13) PLC, Norquil Limited, Canary Wharf 
Partnerships Ltd, Transport for London (Street Management), West 
India Quay Management Company Ltd,  

 Historic Building: N/A 
 Conservation Area: N/A 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
  
2.1 A Transport & Works Act order (TWA) gives power for the Secretary of State for Transport to 

authorise by order certain types of infrastructure project that had previously been authorised 
by Act of Parliament. The types of project covered by the TWA include railways, tramways, 
inland waterways and works which interfere with rights of navigation. The Transport and 
Works (Applications and Objections Procedure) (England and Wales) Rules 2000 ("the 
Applications Rules") made under sections 6, 6A, 7 and 10 of the TWA set out the procedural 
requirements for those who wish to apply for or object to proposed orders. 
 

2.2 Council officers have been negotiating a draft legal agreement with the DLR to ensure 
that any environmental and traffic impacts from the works resulting from the proposed DLR 
Transport & Works Act (TWA) (Capacity Enhancement and 2012 Games Preparation) Order 
are mitigated as far as possible for local residents.  A decision was made by Full Council on 
13 December 2006 to delegate the completion of the legal agreement to the Corporate 
Director of Development & Renewal. 
 

2.3 However, this related planning application (PA/06/02121) has been received by the 

Agenda Item 6.1

Page 17



Council which also forms part of the above TWA Order.  Therefore, the Corporate Director of 
Development & Renewal considers it would not be appropriate to conclude negotiations on 
the legal agreement with the DLR until the Council’s position on this planning application is 
clarified and any outstanding issues resolved by the DLR to the satisfaction of this planning 
authority.   
 

2.4 The TWA inquiry is set for the 20th February 2007 and the Council needs to determine its 
position in relation to this inquiry. This undetermined application creates a problem in that by 
adopting a particular position at the inquiry the Council could be seen to be fettering its 
position as the Local Planning Authority. 
 

2.5 The planning application is subject to an EIA and the procedures associated with that means 
that the Council are not yet in a position to determine the application.  Moreover, there is 
enough clarity around the substantive issues to enable this report to be presented to 
Members to enable them to delegate the determination of the application by the Corporate 
Director of Development and Renewal. 
 

2.6 This decision would enable officers to prepare for the inquiry. 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
  
3.1 That the Corporate Director of Development and Renewal be given delegated powers to 

determine this application. 
  
 
4. PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
  
 Proposal 

 
4.1 Application is made for full planning permission for DLR development works at Delta 

Junction. The development would consist of: 
 
1. Rebuilding viaduct on existing columns.  
2. Building new viaduct under the Delta Junction  
3. Building new viaduct "tie-in" to the railway between West India Quay and Canary Wharf 
stations.  
4. Demolition of existing viaduct and columns. 
5. Diversion of utilities required for the construction of new columns. . 
 

4.2 Currently, the Delta Junction is an at grade junction, thereby the tracks used by the 
Lewisham to Bank services must cross a track used by the Stratford bound services. The 
existing crossover arrangement means that the capacity of the junction limits the service 
provision to these destinations.  
 

4.3 The new proposed viaduct structure would be constructed on the northern side of the 
existing viaduct adjacent to West India Dock Road it would then extend over the existing 
Beckton tracks before passing beneath the structure to the north of the West India Quay 
Station. It would then run on the eastern side of the existing tracks before rising to rejoin the 
existing tracks just before Canary Wharf Station.  
 

4.4 The proposal would be
[...]
al policies support the expansion and improvement of the quality, capacity and extent 
of public transport infrastructure subject to any mitigation or enhancement measures.  
 

Page 25



8.20 The proposed alterations and extensions to the Delta Junction would enable increased 
passenger capacity to/ from Canary Wharf, on the Bank, Stratford, Lewisham, London City 
and Woolwich Arsenal DLR Lines. The existing capacity at the Junction allows for average 
flows of 25.5 trains per hour in either direction through Canary Wharf, allowing for 
approximately 17 trains in either direction on the Bank to Lewisham branch and 
approximately nine trains on the Lewisham to Stratford route. The improvements would allow 
for 35 trains in either direction   
 

8.21 The alterations at Delta Junction would affect the service pattern arrangements at West India 
Quay station, as trains from Bank to Lewisham would not be able to stop at the station in the 
Monday to Friday morning and evening peaks (7am to 10am and 4pm to 7pm). Therefore 
passengers travelling from Bank to Lewisham in would need to walk from Westferry or 
Poplar Stations, or alternatively change at Poplar to board or alight at Canary Wharf and 
travel back to West India Quay station. Except for this peak time southbound Bank to 
Lewisham services, the DLR confirms that all other southbound and northbound services 
would continue to stop at West India Quay station. This equates to approximately 50 trains 
per hour (in both directions) still servicing the West India Quay station during peak hours.   
 

8.22 The DLR Environmental Statement shows that 90% of Canary Wharf employees use DLR 
alighting at Canary Wharf and Heron Quays stations and only 1% at West India Quay.  
Therefore, it considered that the amount of users affected by the loss of service is small, with 
the majority of users to remain unaffected. In addition, journey times for passengers from 
Bank to Lewisham during peak hours would be reduced by approxi
[...]
ddddddddddddd

dddddddd

dddd

d

d

d

d
d

dddddddddddddddddd

d

d

ddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddd

dddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddd

d

d

d

d

dd

d

dd

d
d

d
d

d

d

d

dd
d

d

dd

dd
dd d

ddddd

d

d

d

d

d
d

dd
d

d
ddd
d
d
d

d

d

d

d

d

d
dd

d

d

d

d

dd

d

d

d

d
d

d

dd

dd

d

dd

dddd

Planning Application Site Boundary d Land Parcel AddressConsultation Area

Site Map

This Site Map displays the Planning Application Site Boundary and  the neighbouring Occupiers /  Owners who were consulted as  part  of the Planning Application process. The Site
Map was reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of Her Majesty's  Stationery Off ice © Crown Copyright .

London Borough of Tower Hamlets  LA086568

Legend

1:2499

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS
	6.1 Delta Junction DLR, Land At Under DLR South Of Aspen Way West India Quay DLR Canary Wharf DLR, Aspen Way, London



Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
13/02/2007 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2007 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed (Chair) 
 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
Councillor Joshua Peck 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Richard Finch – (Team Leader, Strategic Transport Development) 
Renee Goodwin – (Acting Applications Manager) 
Michael Kiely – (Service Head, Development Decisions) 
Neil Weeks – (Legal Advisor) 

 
Winnie Gasa – (Democratic Services) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt declared a personal interest in item 6.1 as the 
ward member for Millwall. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 16th November 2006 and 18th January 
2007 were agreed and approved as a correct record.   
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
13/02/2007 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
4.1 The Committee NOTED that the Chair had agreed to the submission of 

the Update Report of the Head of Development Decisions in 
accordance with urgency provisions at Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to ensure Members had before them all relevant 
facts and information about the planning applications set out in the 
agenda. 

 
4.2 The Committee RESOLVED that, in the event of amendments to 

recommendations being made by the Committee, the task of 
formalising the wording of any amendments be delegated to the Head 
of Development Decisions along the broad lines indicated at the 
meeting. 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections and those who 
had registered to speak. 
 
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

6.1 Delta Junction DLR, Land At Under DLR South Of Aspen Way West India 
Quay DLR Canary Wharf DLR, Aspen Way, London  
 
Mr Michael Kiely, Head of Development Decisions, presented the report and 
informed the Committee that it was requested to delegate power to the 
Corporate Director of Development and Renewal to determine the 
development of Delta Junction Docklands Light Railway (DLR), Land At Under 
DLR South Of Aspen Way West India Quay DLR Canary Wharf DLR, Aspen 
Way, London. The development would consist of: 
 
1. Rebuilding viaduct on existing columns.  
2. Building new viaduct under the Delta Junction  
3. Building new viaduct "tie-in" to the railway between West India Quay and 
Canary Wharf stations.  
4. Demolition of existing viaduct and columns. 
5. Diversion of utilities required for the construction of new columns. . 
 
Mr Michael Kiely informed Members of the background of the application, that 
a Transport & Works Act order (TWA) gave power for the Secretary of 
State for Transport to authorise by order certain types of infrastructure project 
that had previously been authorised by Act of Parliament. The types of project 
covered by the TWA included railways, tramways, inland waterways and 
works which interfered with rights of navigation. The Transport and Works 
(Applications and Objections Procedure) (England and Wales) Rules 2000 
("the Applications Rules") made under sections 6, 6A, 7 and 10 of the TWA 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
13/02/2007 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

set out the procedural requirements for those who wished to apply for or 
object to proposed orders. 
 
Council officers had been negotiating a draft legal agreement with the DLR to 
ensure that any environmental and traffic impacts from the works resulting 
from the proposed DLR Transport & Works Act (TWA) (Capacity 
Enhancement and 2012 Games Preparation) order were mitigated as far as 
possible for local residents.  A decision was made by Full Council on 13th 
December 2006 to delegate the completion of the legal agreement to the 
Corporate Director of Development & Renewal. 
 
However, this related planning application (PA/06/02121) had been received 
by the Council which also formed part of the above TWA Order.  Therefore, 
the Corporate Director of Development & Renewal considered that it would 
not be appropriate to conclude negotiations on the legal agreement with the 
DLR until the Council’s position on the planning application had been clarified 
and any outstanding issues resolved by the DLR to the satisfaction of the 
planning authority.   
 
The TWA inquiry had been set for the 20th February 2007 and the Council 
needed to determine its position in relation to the inquiry. The undetermined 
application created a problem in that by adopting a particular position at the 
inquiry the Council could be seen to be fettering its position as the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
The planning application was subject to an EIA and the procedures 
associated with that meant that the Council were not yet in a position to 
determine the application.  Moreover, there was enough clarity around the 
substantive issues to enable the report to be presented to Members to enable 
them to delegate the determination of the application by the Corporate 
Director of Development and Renewal. The decision would enable officers to 
prepare for the inquiry. 
 
Councillor Shirley Houghton, on behalf of her constituents in the ward of 
Millwall, informed Members that the Environmental Statement (ES) was 
missing from the report and as it had not been made available to the residents 
and businesses in the locality, they had not been fully consulted nor had they 
been given the opportunity to digest the information.  
 
She further suggested that the report was not clear on the maximum number 
of night time working ‘exceptions’; whether it was 5 per week or 5 in total.  
Officers confirmed that it was 5 ‘work-nights’ in total.  
 
In reference to the Grade 1 listed Banana Wall Councillor Houghton submitted 
that stringent conditions were essential due to the cumulative effects the new 
viaduct could cause. 
 
Ms Renee Goodwin, Strategic Applications Manager, informed the Members 
that the upgrade was critical for the 2012 Olympic Games and that therefore 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
13/02/2007 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

there were timetable considerations for the commencement of the 
development. 
 
In reference to the ES, this was submitted with the application and subject to 
consultation. A draft analysis of it had been submitted to officers by the 
Council’s consultants. Any amendments to the ES would be subject to public 
consultation before any decision was made.  
 
With reference to the Banana Wall, Ms Goodwin informed the Members that it 
would be protected and the issue of vibrations would be included into the 
conditions.  
 
Ms Goodwin further advised the Members that the main issues were the 
impact on the DLR network and construction effects. The developments were 
to improve the DLR capacity by 50% for journeys to/from Canary Wharf, on 
the Bank, Stratford, Lewisham, London City and Woolwich Arsenal DLR 
Lines. The benefit extended to Tower Hamlets and London as a whole in 
comparison to the limited number of passengers who were to be affected.  
 
The Committee raised concern over the impact on residents who relied on the 
service of West India Quay Station.  
 
Mr Richard Finch, Strategic Transport Development Team Leader, advised 
that only West India Quay DLR station passengers heading southbound from 
Bank in the morning and evening peaks (Monday – Friday) would be affected 
and that they could alight and change trains at Canary Wharf, which in total 
would constitute a delay of no more than 3 minutes, or travel to Poplar and 
travel back to West India Quay DLR station which would add a maximum of 
an extra 4 minutes to journey times.  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that the Corporate Director of Development and 
Renewal be given delegated powers to determine the application for DLR 
development works, comprising of: 
 

1. Rebuilding viaduct of existing columns; 
2. Building new viaduct under the Delta Junction; 
3. Building new viaduct “tie-in” to the railway between West India 

Quay and Canary Wharf stations; 
4. Demolition of existing viaduct and columns; and 
5. Diversion of utilities required for the construction of new columns 

 
at Delta Junction DLR, Land at under DLR South of Aspen Way West India 
Quay DLR Canary Wharf DLR, Aspen Way, London.  
 
Conditions:  
 

1. A condition is included to ensure that the maximum number of night 
time works is specified.  

2. The delegated report that is produced for the determination of this 
application includes an explicit analysis of the impact on residents 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
13/02/2007 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

using the West India Quay Station during peak times (Monday – 
Friday) southbound DLR services on the Bank-Lewisham branch.  

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8:10p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Rofique U Ahmed 
Strategic Development Committee 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Rofique U Ahmed 
Strategic Development Committee 

 


